	05-08-2001	T> A	
FORM PTO-1595 RE P20142.P05		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE	
To the Honorable Commissioner Patents.	101706795	documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of Conveying party(ies): Harold C. FLEISCHER III Louis Michael MORALES John E. SIMINO Kenneth Robert STROUD Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes _X	Name: <u>SBC TECHN</u> Internal Address:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>SBC TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES, INC.</u> Internal Address:	
$\frac{1}{6} \frac{1}{1000} \frac{1}{1000} \frac{1}{1000} \frac{1}{1000} \frac{1}{1000} \frac{1}{10000} \frac{1}{10000000000000000000000000000000000$			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 9505	Street Address: 9505 Arboretum Boulevard	
<u>X</u> Assignment <u>Merger</u>	City: <u>Austin</u> St	ate: <u>Texas</u> ZIP <u>78759</u>	
Security Agreement Change of Name			
Other	Additional name(s) and add	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes X No	
Execution Date: April 25, 18, 24, and 26, 2001		_	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	e execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/760,728	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional	numbers attached: <u>Yes X</u> No		
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>	
Name:Bruce H. Bernstein	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$40.00	
Internal Address: P20143	Enclosed	<u>X</u> Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charge	ed to deposit account	
Street Address: GREENBLUM & BERNSTEIN, P.L.C.	8. Deposit account number:		
1941 Roland Clarke Place		-0089	
City: <u>Reston</u> State: <u>VA</u> ZIP: <u>2</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of thi	s page if paying by deposit account)	
D	O NOT USE THIS SPACE	40E	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio <u>Bruce H. Bernstein, Reg. No. 29,027</u> by Kellie y Name of Person Signing Total number of pages includ	in is true and correct and any attached copy is <i>Dapane light, 33,3</i> Signature ling cover sheet, attachments and document:	29 5/1/01 Date	
5/08/2001 LMUELLER 00000145 09760728 1 FC:581 40.00r@Pdocuments to be r	ecorded with required cover sheet information		
Commissioner o	ecorded with required cover sheet information f Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		

PATENT REEL: 011760 FRAME: 0621

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Harold C. Fleischer III, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 21467 Bubbling Creek, San Antonio, Texas 78259; Louis Michael Morales, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8741 Lindante Drive, Wittier, California 90603; John E. Simino, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2368 TenBrook Road, Arnold, Missouri 63010 and Kenneth Robert Stroud, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7425 Spanish Oak Drive, Lago Vista, TX 78645, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled "DIALING PLAN SERVICE INCLUDING OUTGOING CALL SCREENING, REMOTE TIE-LINE ROUTING, CALL DATA REPORTING AND BILLING", Attorney Docket No. P20142, (SBC File No. S00309) for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on January 17, 2001 and assigned Application Serial No. 09/760,728;

WHEREAS, SBC TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 9505 Arboretum Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78759, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and the patent application identified above, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents.

AND said Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make

covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment. Assignors authorize attorney or agent to fill in the U.S. Application Serial No. above, if required.

AND said Assignors authorized and requested the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by said Assignors, on the date(s) listed below.

Witnessed by:

Charle Martin april 25 2001 Date Rebust 9 Caros April 25 2001 Date

Hawld Harold C. Fleischer III

Witnessed by:

Date

Louie Michael Morales Date

Date

Witnessed by:

Date

John E. Simino

Date

Date

Witnessed by:

Date

Kenneth Robert Stroud Date

Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Harold C. Fleischer III, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 21467 Bubbling Creek, San Antonio, Texas 78259; Louis Michael Morales, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8741 Lindante Drive, Wittier, California 90603; John E. Simino, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2368 TenBrook Road, Arnold, Missouri 63010 and Kenneth Robert Stroud, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7425 Spanish Oak Drive, Lago Vista, TX 78645, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled "DIALING PLAN SERVICE INCLUDING OUTGOING CALL SCREENING, REMOTE TIE-LINE ROUTING, CALL DATA REPORTING AND BILLING", Attorney Docket No. P20142, (SBC File No. S00309) for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on January 17, 2001 and assigned Application Serial No. 09/760,728;

WHEREAS, SBC TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 9505 Arboretum Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78759, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and the patent application identified above, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents.

AND said Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment. Assignors authorize attorney or agent to fill in the U.S. Application Serial No. above, if required.

AND said Assignors authorized and requested the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by said Assignors, on the date(s) listed below.

Witnessed by:

Date

Harold C. Fleischer III Date

Date

Witnessed by:

4-18-01 Louis M. Morch 4/18/01

Louie Michael Morales Da

Date

Witnessed by:

Date

John E. Simino

Date

Date

PATENT REEL: 011760 FRAME: 0626

Witnessed by Mike Winds 4/26/01 Date Mary & Meller 4/26/01 Date

Khalt Strong Kenneth Robert Stroud

the/01

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Harold C. Fleischer III, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 21467 Bubbling Creek, San Antonio, Texas 78259; Louis Michael Morales, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8741 Lindante Drive, Wittier, California 90603; John E. Simino, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2368 TenBrook Road, Arnold, Missouri 63010 and Kenneth Robert Stroud, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7425 Spanish Oak Drive, Lago Vista, TX 78645, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled "DIALING PLAN SERVICE INCLUDING OUTGOING CALL SCREENING, REMOTE TIE-LINE ROUTING, CALL DATA REPORTING AND BILLING", Attorney Docket No. P20142, (SBC File No. S00309) for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on January 17, 2001 and assigned Application Serial No. 09/760,728;

WHEREAS, SBC TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 9505 Arboretum Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78759, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and the patent application identified above, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents.

AND said Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment. Assignors authorize attorney or agent to fill in the U.S. Application Serial No. above, if required.

AND said Assignors authorized and requested the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by said Assignors, on the date(s) listed below.

Witnessed by:

Date

Harold C. Fleischer III Date

Date

Witnessed by:

Date

Louie Michael Morales Date

Date

Witnessed by

John E. Simino Date

PATENT REEL: 011760 FRAME: 0629 Witnessed by:

Date

Kenneth Robert Stroud

Date

Date